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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
Subject: ZBA15-006;   215 Beakes Street 
 
Summary    
 
David Esau is requesting 4 variances from Chapter 55 (Zoning) Section 5:34 (R4C) in order to 
re-construct an existing non-conforming structure.  The structure will be a single-family 
dwelling upon completion. 
 

1) Front yard setback variance of 25 feet to allow a 0 foot front setback along Beakes. 
2) Side yard setback (east) variance of 1 foot to allow a 4 foot side setback. 
3) Side yard setback (west) variance of 5 feet to allow a 0 foot side setback. 
4) Rear yard setback variance of 27 feet to allow a 3 foot rear setback. 

 
Description and Discussion 
 
The subject 3,680-square foot building is located at 215 Beakes Street and is zoned 
R4C(Multiple-Family Residential).  The subject parcel is nonconforming for lot area, subject 
parcel is 4,227 square feet and the minimum conforming parcel size for R4C is 8,500 square 
feet. The building was built in approximately 1930 and is currently used for storage. It was 
recently operated as a garage for repair, storage, parking of vehicles, as well as some use as 
a warehouse for storage of files and documents. Historical records indicate the building has 
been used for vehicle repair and storage for at least 40 years. As indicated above, the property 
is zoned R4C and all current and documented uses of the building are not permitted uses 
within the R4C zoning district.  

 
In May 2011, the Zoning Board of Appeals(ZBA) granted permission for the previous owner to 
substitute one non-conforming use (warehouse/storage) for another less detrimental use 
(limited office). That owner sold the property and the current owner intends to use the site for 
residential, not limited office.  
 
In February 2014, the ZBA granted the same dimensional variances that are currently being 
requested, with the condition of, “per submitted plans” stated in the official motion. While the 
first floor remained the same size as originally constructed, at that time, the proposed second 
floor was 1,546 square feet.  
 
After ZBA approval, further analysis of the structural integrity of the building revealed that 
entire building would need to be demolished and replaced. In light of this news, the property 
owner modified the plans in order to increase the square footage of the second floor addition 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
Variance 
April 22, 2015 - Page 2 
 
(to a total of 3,185 square feet) to create a more livable space and re-applied to the ZBA in 
November 2014. The ZBA denied the variance request at that time.  
 
The petitioner has now re-worked the plan a third time to increase the size of the second floor 
addition over the original approved variance request, but 1,000 square feet less than the 
November 2014 request that was denied.  The second floor addition is now proposed at 2,186 
square feet. The second floor footprint now reflects the dimensions of the original approved 
variance along the north side of the building. The north side façade was of particular interest to 
the adjacent neighbor, as well as the ZBA due to the minimal setback along this side. The 
additional floor area on the second floor extends to the southwest corner of the building toward 
Beakes street and away from the adjacent neighbor to the north. There will be a slight change 
in the first floor footprint, with the southwest corner of the building being ‘shaved’ off to allow 
for increased visibility for pedestrians and vehicles exiting the adjacent alley.  
 
The dimensional parameters of the current zoning variance request are the same as they were 
for the February and November 2014 plan. However, the plans have changed to increase the 
overall size and massing of the structure and therefore do not match the plans that the 
February 2014 ZBA approved and the November 2014 ZBA denied. The February and 
November staff reports are attached.  
 
 
If the ZBA approves the current variance requests, then the previous variances would be 
voided. If the ZBA denies the current requests, the petitioner still has approved variances and 
can construct the additions as shown on the previously approved plans.  
 
The petitioner still intends to use the structure as a single-family residence, which is a 
conforming use in the R4C District. In order to use the property as single-family, the petitioner 
will need to re-construct the majority of the existing building and would like to add a second-
story addition. The building would be re-constructed on the exact same footprint as the existing 
building.   A kitchen, living area and a bathroom will be constructed in 759 square feet of the 
first floor space which is a total of 3,680 square feet; the remainder of the first floor will be used 
for parking and storage. The 2,186 square foot second story will contain living area, two 
bedrooms, bathrooms and a small outdoor deck area.   The first floor is setback just over three 
feet from the property line. The second story will be setback three feet from the northern edge 
of the first floor of the building, for a total second story setback of approximately six feet to the 
north. The second story will be built to a three foot setback from the alley (west property line) 
and zero foot setback on the Beakes side (south property line) of the building.  
 
The existing single-story building is non-conforming for all required setbacks as the building 
occupies the majority of the triangular-shaped parcel. The small size and unusual shape of the 
parcel limits the buildable area to approximately 52 square feet.  There is currently zero 
setback for the front (Beakes) and west side and 4 foot setback for the east side and three foot 
setback for the rear.  There is a slight encroachment of about four inches into the Beakes 
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Street Right-of-Way (ROW). Since this wall will be removed, it will be built back along the 
property line which will remove any encroachment into the ROW. Since the structure will be 
entirely replaced it will exceed the changes permitted under Chapter 55, Section 5:87 
(Structure non-conformance) and the petitioner is required to seek variances in order to re-
construct and expand the building in the exact same footprint as existing. 

 
 

Standards for Approval- Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99, 
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  The following 
criteria shall apply: 
 
(a). That the practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the 

person requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not exist 
generally throughout the City. 
 
The structure is legal non-conforming and was constructed in 1930 before the current 
zoning regulations were adopted. It was built as an auto-service and storage building.  
The structure was constructed occupying the majority of the parcel with little or no 
minimum setbacks to the property line. The subject parcel is non-conforming for lot size 
(4,227 square feet, minimum R4C lot size is 8,500 square feet) and is triangular 
shaped. The small size and unusual shape result in a buildable area of approximately 
52 square feet.   
 

(b). That the practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance, 
include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher 
financial return, or both. 

  
 The existing structure is in need of restoration and replacement of many structural 

elements. Any re-use of the building will likely require extensive restoration and ZBA 
permission. The small size, unusual shape, and limited buildable area of approximately 
52 square feet would trigger the need for variances on any structure that was 
constructed on this parcel.  If the structure were demolished, no building could be 
constructed without zoning variances being granted. 

 
If the variances are not granted, the petitioner does have previously approved variances 
and could construct additions based on the previously approved plan.   

  
(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a 
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
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allowance of the variance. 
 

Approval of the variances will result in the re-construction of an existing non-conforming 
structure and an addition of 2,186 square feet to the second story. The structure was 
constructed in 1930 before any zoning standards were established and has been an 
established part of the neighborhood street presence since that time. The proposed 
single-family use is a conforming use in the R4C district and should be less detrimental 
to surrounding properties than the previous non-conforming uses.  The first floor is  
setback approximately three feet four inches from the north property line and the 
second-story addition will be constructed just over six feet from the north property line, 
with the majority of the building placed along the front line of Beakes Street and alley to 
the west.  
 

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based 
shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty. 

 
 The existing building is a legal non-conforming structure and was constructed before 

zoning standards were established.  The building is non-conforming for all required 
setbacks as the building occupies the majority of the triangular-shaped parcel. The 
small size and unusual shape of the parcel limits the buildable area to approximately 52 
square feet. 

 
(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a 

reasonable use of the land or structure 
 

The variances are being requested in order to re-construct and add on to a non-
conforming structure. The petitioner was previously granted variances in February of 
2014 to construct a smaller addition to the second floor. The variances are still active 
and the petitioner could construct an addition based on the previously approved plan. 
While the structure could be reduced in size, which could minimize variances needed, 
any building constructed would require variances due to the size and shape of the 
parcel.  
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Matthew J.  Kowalski, AICP 
City Planner 

































4/17/2015 
 
Re: Potential Development at Corner of Beakes and 5th Ave 
 
 
Dear Zoning Board, 
 
Please do not approve of any more size increases for the structure intended to be built at Beakes 
and 5th Ave. The size your Board has already approved of is more than generous to the 
petitioner--and after construction may well be offensive to those of us who live in the 
neighborhood. Additionally, the Santacroces sold the property with the express understanding 
that any addition to the structure would be limited.  And they supported the first building that 
was approved in February of 2014. So, ethically, I think that the Board ought limit all 
reconstruction to the plan approved at that time. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Michael W. Brinkman 
718 N. 4th Ave. 
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
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